Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Camberwell Community Council

Wednesday 23 November 2016
7.00 pm
Venue: Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA

Theme: How can we create more quality jobs in Camberwell?

Stalls on the theme from 6.30pm. Including: The Local Economy Team /
Southwark Apprenticeships / Job Centre Plus / Employment Academy

Membership

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Octavia Lamb (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Tom Flynn

Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Sarah King

Councillor Mark Williams

Councillor lan Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk



http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

pttork

southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 15 November 2016

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Camberwell Community Council

Wednesday 23 November 2016
7.00 pm
Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SES 8UA

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1-9

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21
September 2016.

6. HOW CAN WE CREATE MORE QUALITY JOBS IN CAMBERWELL?

Councillor Johnson Situ, cabinet member for business, employment and
culture, to introduce the item and give an update on the local economy.

Southwark Apprentices Programme — young apprentices talk through their
experience

A Living Wage: Emma Kosmin, Programme Manager at the Living Wage
Foundation



Item No. Title Page No.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

- Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18
- The Employment Academy
- Any local community announcements

8. WORKSHOPS / BREAK-OUT SESSION ON THE THEME

Workshops / Break out session
- Promoting the living wage
- Support available to help people into work

BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO SPEAK TO
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS

9. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 10 - 11

Deputation request — Traffic control on Grove Lane, between Champion
Park and Stories Mews.

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE
Local police team to present.
11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

This is an opportunity for questions to be addressed to the chair.
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any

matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. Responses
may be supplied in writing following the meeting.

12. CLEANER GREEN SAFER (CGS) - PROPOSED CYCLE HANGAR ON 12-20
BELLENDEN ROAD

Note: This is an execution function for decision by the community council.
13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 21-33

Note: This is an execution function for decision by the community council.

Members to approve for implementation the local traffic and parking
amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the
outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures.



Item No. Title Page No.

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community
council.

Any question to be submitted from a community council to council
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the
community council’s minutes and thereafter the agreed question can be
referred to the constitutional team.

The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly on 22 March 2017.

Date: 15 November 2016



Agenda Item 5

ouﬂ\wa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Camberwell Community Council

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 21 September
2016 at 7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Octavia Lamb (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor lan Wingfield

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Victoria Mills

PRESENT:
OFFICER Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health
SUPPORT: Jess Leech, Community Engagement Manager

Laura Hills, Planning Policy Team

Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Officer

Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
The chair welcomed councillors, residents and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Sarah King and Mark Williams; and for
lateness from Councillors Radha Burgess and lan Wingfield.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2016




DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the
[...]
en quite innovative and that was because residents had explained the
type of projects that would work in their area. Visit
www.southwark.gov.uk/cleanergreenersafer to submit an online application or pick up a
form at a local library, one-stop shop or leisure centre.

Contact: cgs@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 2665.

Update on the design for the Brunswick Park CGS Project

Michelle Normanly, senior project manager, explained that the council was still in the early
stages of the process. Following comments made at the July community council meeting,
officers had fed back concerns raised about the size of the play area. Subsequently, the
play area has been revised and a plan would be available to view on the council website
from next week.

Contact: michelle.normanly@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 0862.

5

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2016



http://www.southwark.gov.uk/cleanergreenersafer
mailto:cgs@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.normanly@southwark.gov.uk

10.

1.

The Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18

Grace Semakula, community council development officer, explained that the
neighbourhoods fund for 2017-18 would be launched in early November 2016. Further
information would appear on the council website — www.southwark.gov.uk. Application
forms would also be available at libraries and leisure centres. The application period would
run for six weeks.

Contact: grace.semakula@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 4928.

Maudsley Hospital Campus

The chair explained that the hospital was looking to open up the hospital campus to make
it more inviting to pedestrians in Camberwell. Consultation was taking place on making the
campus feel more like part of the neighbourhood.

Contact: kateh@treesforcities.org

Age Friendly Borough

The chair announced that the cabinet had now agreed its vision / strategy for an age
friendly borough. This item was a theme at community councils throughout the borough,
earlier in the year.

Questions to the Leader of the
[...]
ti-social behaviour. The council also had a noise
nuisance team.

The chair read out a couple of written questions (Q4 and Q5) that had been submitted in
writing:

Q4

Q5

Q6

“What is the status of Southwark’s Streetleader scheme and are the council
committed to this.”

The chair explained that an officer response would be sought ahead of the next
meeting.

“‘Now that Windsor Walk is permanently blocked off at the Champion Park end,
should the Grove Lane end include a cul-de-sac sign.”
Councillor lan Windfield explained that it was due to bridge works required by
Network Rail. The temporary closure was likely to last a couple of years. He added
that he did not think a cul-de-sac sign was a good idea.

In response to an enquiry about a Camberwell over ground station, the chair
explained that Transport for London (TfL) and the Mayor of London had been very
positive about re-opening the old station. They would need to take over the franchise
in order to do that.

Councillor lan Wingfield added that Mike Brown, TfL commissioner, had recently
visited the site with Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member for regeneration and
new homes, and had been positive about the prospect.

COMMUNITY COUNCILS HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT FOR 2015-16 AND
2016-17

NOTE: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following proposals be approved for funding:

Dagmar Road -£22.000
Maude Road -£15,000
Havil Street - £35,000
Vicarage Grove -£22,000
Sansom Street -£20,000
Coleman Road - £36,000
Ivanhoe Road -£34,892
Grove Hill Road -£32,000
Bantry Street - £27,800.
7

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2016




13.

14.

15.

LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS
This item had been withdrawn by officers prior to the meeting.

EDMUND STREET AND NEARBY STREETS - RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING
PARKING ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.
Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following non-strategic parking reconfiguration and creation of new permit holder
only parking bays, detailed in the appendices to the report be approved, subject to the

outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures:

o Edmund Street — reconfigure the existing parking bays between its junction with New
Church Road and its junction with Durfey Place, and associated double yellow lines

along its length.

o Southampton Way — creation of eight new parking bays near its junction with New

Church Road, on the southern side and associated double yellow lines.

o Dobson Walk — creation of eight new parking bays and associated double yellow

lines.

o Notley Street — reconfiguration of existing parking bays and creation of five new

parking bays and associated double yellow lines.

o Sam King Walk — creation of twelve new parking bays and associated double yellow

lines.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

The community council considered whether to submit a question to the next council

assembly meeting.

RESOLVED:

“Will the cabinet member for regeneration and new homes give an update on the re-

opening of Camberwell Station.”

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2016




Meeting ended at 9.00pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2016




10

Agenda Item 9

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
9. Open 23 November 2016 | Camberwell Community
Council
Report title: Deputation Request — Traffic control on Grove

Lane particularly between Champion Park and
Stories Mews

Ward(s) or groups affected: South Camberwell
From: Proper Constitutional Officer
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the Camberwell Community Council consider a deputation request from a
group of residents regarding traffic control on Grove Lane, particularly between
Champion Park and Stories Mews.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

[...]
1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments,

detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation
subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures:

1.1

1.2

1.3

Kerfield Place — to install new single yellow lines outside Nos. 8 and 9 and
adjacent to the existing private parking areas to maintain access to off
street parking and to improve intervisibility with vehicles on Kerfield Place

Pelham Close — to install double yellow lines and a 10 metre parking bay to
maintain access and to prevent obstructive and dangerous parking for all

road users

Tower Mill Road — to install double yellow on junctions and adjacent to
footway build outs to maintain access and to prevent obstructive and
dangerous parking and to improve intervisibility at junctions for all road

users

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Paragraph 20 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the
community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic matters:

the introduction of single traffic signs
the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions
the introduction of road markings
the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic

schemes

the introduction of destination disabled parking bays
statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays
determination of objections to traffic management orders that do not

relate to strategic or borough-wide issues.

3.  This report gives recommendations for local traffic and parking amendments,
involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings.

4.  The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key
issues section of this report.



22

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.  Alocal parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking
restriction or to introduce a new one.

6. These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at
dangerous or obstructive parking and where small lengths of restrictions could
provide a solution.

7. Local parking amendments are batched together and carried through a quarterly
programme. During the second quarter of 2016-17, the council is proposing
three LPA’s as summarised in figure 1.

8. The rationale for each proposal is discussed in the associated appendix. A
detailed design of the proposal is included.

Location Proposal Appendix

Kerfield Place to install new single yellow lines outside | 1

Nos. 8 and 9 and adjacent to the existing
private parking areas to maintain access
to off street parking and to improve
intervisibility with vehicles on Kerfield
Place

Pelham Close to install double yellow lines and a 10 2

metre parking bay to maintain access
and to prevent obstructive and
dangerous parking for all road users
Tower Mill Road to install double yellow on junctions and | 3
adjacent to footway build outs to
maintain access and to prevent
obstructive and dangerous parking and
to improve intervisibility at junctions for
all road users

Figure 1

Policy implications

9.

The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the
polices of the Transport Plan 2011:

e Policy 1.1 — pursue overall traffic reduction
Policy 4.2 — create places that people can enjoy.

o Policy 8.1 — seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on
our streets.

Community impact statement

10.

11.

The policies within the transport plan are upheld within this report have been
subject to an equality impact assessment

The recommendations are area based and therefore will have greatest effect
upon those people living working or traveling in the vicinity of the areas where
the proposals are made.




23

12. The introduction of yellow lines at junctions gives benefit to all road users
through the improvement of inter-visibility and therefore road safety.

13. There is a risk that new restrictions may cause parking to be displaced and,
indirectly, have an a
[...]
ort_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011

26

"ﬂ”“ﬁ- Local parking amendment APPENDIX 1

Council

Reference 16/17_Q2_012 Location overview
Location Kerfield Place

Proposal To install new single yellow lines
outside Nos. 8 and 9 and adjacent to
the existing private parking areas to
maintain access to off street parking
and to improve inter-visibility with
vehicles on Kerfield Place
Community council Camberwell

meeting

Community council date 23 November 2016
[...]

Proposed single yellow line
Existing single yellow lines
Existing double yellow lines

Existing permit bay

www.southwark.gov.uk/parkingprojects

///
P\

Public Realm Projects Project Community Council CAMBERWELL

Parking Deslan LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENT 1617 o
Environment and Leisure WK BRUNSW'CK PARK

SoFulfi’r?;u?-k I‘g:abunl:ll ° Drawing Title Date Scale Dm Chk App

"50 Box 64528, Coumcll KERFIELD PLACE 15/07/16 | 1500 @ A4| WH | PG | PG

London, SETP 5LX PROPOSED SINGLE YELLOW LINE  fows %o 161702012 Rev

Status A Rev Date Description Drn | Chk | App

DETAILED DESIGN

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252

\\Ibsjsh-cha—ns1\ 151Share\NET_DEV\O1_PROJECTS\2007_08\1012 ~ (L) South Camberwell — 4th 2007\09 — Documents, Reports & Drawings\L_AB_V5.dwg.

LC



28

"ﬁ"ﬁ» Local parking amendment APPENDIX 2

Council

Reference 16/17_Q2_013 Location overvie
Location Pelham Close '

Proposal To install double yellow lines and a
10 metre parking bay to maintain
access and to prevent obstructive
and dangerous parking for all road
users.

Community council Camberwell

meeting

Community council 23 November 2016

date

Ward(s) affected South Camberwell

Local parking amendment
A local parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking restriction or to introduce a new one.

These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at dangerous or obstructive parking
and where small lengths of restrictions could provide a solution.

Request
On 2 July 2016 the council received a request from ClIr King on behalf of one of her constituents raising concerns
about the parking on Pelham Close.

Pelham Close is mainly unrestricted except for small section of double yellow line at the junction with Grove Park.
The area is residential and is within walking distance of South Camberwell (L) controlled parking zone (CPZ), making
the street an attractive parking location for non-residents.

Investigation and conclusions
[...]
ines
Existing double yellow lines
A,B — Proposed unrestricted bay
GROVE PARK 6\
36. .
- to
» Y 6
e The Birches L
o
ueens s ¢V £y
Court L\ &
<P (]
‘ Pr
w Install double 'yello )
) =z 0
Proposal @,’%/
El Biinstall double yellow lines &
% <
Well <
9 .
\%\ The Limes w
o
Proposal
Install double yellow lines
12
Allotment Gardens G
Lettsom\ Gardens ®
o©
Public Realm Project Project Community Councll
ublic Realm FProjects CAMBERWELL
Forking Deston LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENT 1617 s
Environment and Leisure M SOUTH CAMBERWELL
Fil 3, hub 1
Sou?:\:lurk c%uncll ° Drawing Title Date Scale Dm Chk App
O Tooley, pureet Coumncll PELHAM CLOSE 13/07/16 [1:1000 @ M| MH | PG | PG
London, SETP 5LX PROPOSED DOUBLE YELLOW LINES  fows No. 161702013 Rev
www.southwark.gov.uk/parkingprojects Status Rev Date Description Drn | Chk | App
DEl-AlLED DESlGN A © Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252
~ (L) South Camberwell — 4th 2007\09 — Documents, Reports & Drawings\L_AB_V5.dwg.

\\Ibsjsh-cha—ns1\ 151Share\NET_DEV\O1_PROJECTS\2007_08\1012



31

rtonk, Local parking amendment APPENDIX 3

Council

Reference 16/17_Q2_014
Location Tower Mill Road/Donato Drive

Proposal To install double yellow on junctions and
adjacent to footway build outs to
maintain access, prevent obstructive and
dangerous parking, and improve inter
visibility at junctions for all road users
Community council Camberwell

meeting

Community council 23 November 2016

date

Ward(s) affected Brunswick Park

Note: This recommendation is also being reported to Peckham and Nunhead community council as the proposal also

falls within Peckham ward.

~ Local parking amendment |

A local parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking restriction or to introduce a new one.

These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at dangerous or obstructive parking
and where small lengths of restrictions could provide a solution.

Request

The council received a number of 
[...]
 in November 2016.

Following the statutory consultation period, the council will make arrangements to install the restrictions (road
marking and signage at the location).

Should objections be received during the statutory consultation period, these will be presented at the next
community council meeting for determination.




Proposal
Install double yellow lines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

+ b

T

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

Install double yellow lines

Proposal

Proposa

|
Install double yellow lines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

fines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

¥
| 3 N =

Install double yellow lines

»

Proposal

Install double yellow lines

Proposal
Install double yellow lines

Legend

Proposed double yellow lines
Existing double yellow lines
Existing disabled bay
Existing dropped kerb

Community Council

Highways Project

Parking Design LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 1617 |- — CAMBERWELL

Environment and Leisure M BRUNSW|CK PARK

Floor 3, hub 1 o - -

ToToney et o /DONATO DRVE [ 75/07/7e Jrramn o el |6 | 7%
oumcll TOWER MILL ROAD :

London, SE1P 51X ¢ PROPOSED DOUBLE YELLOW LINES ~ [owsno. 161702014

e oo e DEl—A”‘ED DESlGN A gi:wncowr;?:nedda«abaslz?:r:iz):ifc:dnancesurvey(mmomszsz Drm | chi | Ao

€e




This page is intentionally blank.



CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries
to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

To all Members of the Community Others
Council Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission

160 Tooley St. 1

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Octavia Lamb (Vice Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Tom Flynn

Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Sarah King

Councillor Mark Williams

Councillor lan Wingdfield

Total: 20

Dated: 30 October 2016

JES L \SE UL UL (UL UL (L (I

Officers

Tim Murtagh

Constitutional Officer (Community 9
Councils) 2™ Floor Hub 2, 160 Tooley St.

Grace Semakula, CCDO,
5% Floor Hub 3, 160 Tooley St 1




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Deputations/Petitions (if any)
	12 Cleaner Green Safer (CGS) - Proposed cycle hangar on Bellenden Road
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Proposed Site
	Installation of a secure cycle hanger on Bellenden Road



	13 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix a
	1617Q2012_Kerfield Place_1.0

	Appendix 2
	Appendix b
	1617Q2013_Pelham Close_1.0

	Appendix 3
	Appendix c
	1617Q2014_Tower Mill Road_Camberwell_1.0


	 
	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 23 November 
2016 at 7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Octavia Lamb (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Mark Williams
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Johnson Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Grace Semakula, Community Councils Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, residents and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle and Peter John.

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Radha Burgess declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9, as she is a resident 
of Grove Lane.



2

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting.

6. LOCAL POLICE UPDATE

Sergeant Andrew Sellings and PC Mark McKay gave an update on recent activities in the 
area.

7. HOW CAN WE CREATE MORE QUALITY JOBS IN CAMBERWELL?

Councillor Johnson Situ, cabinet member for business, employment and culture, 
introduced the item and gave an overview on businesses and the local economy.

He explained that in 2014 a commitment was made to support 5,000 residents into 
employment. So far more than 3,303 had been supported into jobs across the borough. 
Many roles had been created out of Section 106 investment. 

The council was also focused on apprenticeships and had supported more than 800 
apprenticeships. Employers were asked to commit to the London Living Wage and a one 
year placement as part of the apprentices programme.

Since 2010, there had been a rise in employment in the borough from 66% to 78% in 
2016. That meant about 42,000 more jobs in the borough compared to 2010.

The economic wellbeing strategy would be refreshed in the months ahead to set up the 
borough for the challenges that were ahead for Southwark.

Southwark Apprentices Programme

Frankie, a Southwark apprentice outlined her experience. She had started in the corporate 
programme’s team in 2014, had worked on a range of projects and got interested in 
project management. Earlier this year, she had completed the Prince 2 qualification and 
had received a lot of positive support as an apprentice. 

Jasdale, a former Southwark apprentice, explained that he had joined as a customer 
service apprentice in 2013 in the housing repairs section. He explained he used to be shy 
but following extensive training he had developed his skills and was offered a job with the 
council. Jasdale said that joining with other apprentices as part of a group gave all that 
group a network and support base and he still regularly met up with other people who 
joined the apprentices programme with him in 2013. He now worked in the Chief 
Executive’s office as part of the local economy team.

A Living Wage
Emma Kosmin, programme manager at the Living Wage Foundation gave a presentation.



3

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

 The Living Wage Foundation is at the heart of a movement of organisations, 
businesses and people who believe a fair day’s work deserves a fair day’s pay

 The living wage is based on what employees need to make ends meet
 Employers voluntarily choose to pay it
 A separate rate for London reflects the higher costs of living in London
 It recognises that under-25s face the same living cost pressures as everyone else.

In Southwark, there were nearly one hundred accredited living wage employers. The plan 
was to keep adding to the list.

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Neighbourhoods fund 2017-18
The chair announced that the application process for the neighbourhoods fund was 
currently open and would run until 19 December 2016. Further information on the council 
website. Contact: grace.semakul@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 4928.

Southwark Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy
The chair explained that the council and the local NHS were working together to develop a 
new strategy on wellbeing and mental health. A number of public events were planned to 
look at the issues involved. Contact: sophiegray@nhs.net 

The Employment Academy
Chris Deacon of Thames Reach, explained that Thames Reach was an organisation 
working across London with the aim of ending street homelessness. A key part of the 
strategy for preventing homelessness was to provide employment support. A lot of 
Thames Reach employment support services were run out of 29 Peckham Road (tonight’s 
meeting venue). One of the services was the “Step-Up Programme.” This was for people 
in work who wanted to work more hours or who were currently underpaid / experiencing in-
work poverty. This was an increasing problem as it could lead to people losing their 
accommodation through inability to pay rent. Contact: 
employmentacademy@thamesreach.org.uk

9. WORKSHOPS / BREAK-OUT SESSION ON THE THEME

The meeting went into workshops / break out sessions.

Workshop One – Promoting the living wage.
Workshop Two – Support available to help people into work.

10. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)

Becky Duffy, a local resident, made a deputation regarding the need for traffic control on 
Grove Lane particularly between Champion Park and Stories Mews. Becky explained that 
cars speeded in the area and that there had been a number of serious traffic accidents in 
the last couple of years including one fatality of a person crossing the road. She added 
that a recent traffic survey may not have been taken at a time of day indicative of the 
problem. During peak traffic volume hours of the day, the traffic tended to be slow but in 

mailto:grace.semakul@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:sophiegray@nhs.net
mailto:employmentacademy@thamesreach.org.uk


4

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

the evenings things were very different. There was a 20mph limit on the road but some 
vehicles had lost control and ended up on their roof. Becky circulated pictures of a car that 
had flipped onto its roof in the area.

Councillor Sarah King thanked Ms Duffy for raising the issues in the deputation and said it 
was important to involve the police and get information from them on the accidents that 
had occurred.

Councillor Ian Wingfield, cabinet member for environment and the public realm, responded 
that the traffic survey had narrow hours and officers had been asked to do a further traffic 
survey with extended hours. The council had a safer routes to school programme and the 
two local schools nearby should be consulted and this area should be incorporated into 
that programme. Transport for London (TfL) would also be consulted as the road was a 
bus route. TfL’s input would be needed prior to any traffic intervention being made. Any 
options would be consulted on with local residents.

Councillors noted the deputation report and added that the issue of speeding buses in the 
area would be raised with Val Shawcross at the Greater London Assembly.

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The following public questions were raised at the meeting:

Q1 “What is the time-frame and actions currently [being] taken by Southwark Council 
and Transport for London to reopen Camberwell, Walworth and Borough Road 
stations and is this part of a wider regeneration strategy?”

Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member for regeneration and new homes, 
responded that the council had lobbied Transport for London (TfL) to reopen 
Camberwell Station. Good progress had been made and recently Mike Brown (TfL 
commissioner) visited the site to see the potential. Southwark and Lambeth councils 
were working on a business case jointly with TfL to reopen the station and ensure 
the Thameslink and other rail services stop there. Walworth Station was unlikely to 
be reopened due to its close proximity to residential properties. Reopening of 
Camberwell Station was key to wider regeneration plans including redevelopment of 
the bus station site and the opening up of walking and cycling routes.

Q2 The following written question had been submitted and was read out by the chair: 
“Since HSBC closed in Denmark Hill, there’s a permanent collection of old 
mattresses, blankets, garments all along the front of the former bank. What steps are 
being taken to ensure that the local authority and HSBC take some responsibility for 
providing accommodation for the homeless people who are sleeping here and for 
clearing up the eyesore?”

The chair asked for an officer response to the public question and for that to be 
forwarded to the author of the question.



5

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

12. SECURE CYCLE PARKING (BIKE HANGAR)

NOTE: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the implementation of a cycle hangar in Bellenden Road be approved subject to 
the necessary statutory procedures.

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

NOTE: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report be approved, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and 
procedures:

 Kerfield Place – to install new single yellow lines outside Nos. 8 and 9 and adjacent 
to the existing private parking areas to maintain access to off street parking and to 
improve inter-visibility with vehicles on Kerfield Place.

 Pelham Close – to install double yellow lines and a 10-metre parking bay to maintain 
access and to prevent obstructive and dangerous parking for all road users.

 Tower Mill Road – to install double yellow lines on junctions and adjacent to footway 
build-outs to maintain access and to prevent obstructive and dangerous parking, and 
to improve inter-visibility at junctions for all road users.

Regarding the Pelham Close decision, Councillor Sarah King commented that there was 
resident support for the scheme but asked that the concerns of two families with disabled 
members be considered by officers as they go forward.

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

RESOLVED: 

That the decision on a question to be put to the March 2017 meeting of council 
assembly be deferred to the next meeting of the community council.



6

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2016

The meeting ended at 8.55pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


